
 
 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 24 January 2022 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Pat Vaughan (Chair), Loraine Woolley (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Bushell, Jane Loffhagen, Christopher Reid, and 
Edmund Strengiel 
 

Substitute member: 
 

Councillor Biff Bean 
 

Lincoln Tenants Panel 
member(s): 
 

Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice Chair of 
LTP), Steven Bearder (Member of LTP) and Debbie Rousseau 
(Member of LTP) 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Yvonne Fox, Matthew Hillman, Keeley 
Johnson, Andrew McNeil, Andrea Ripley, Clive Thomasson, Alison 
Timmins, and Daren Turner 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 November 2021  
 

3 - 10 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  LTP Review Update Report  
 

11 - 12 

4.  Resident Engagement, Building Safety  
 

13 - 34 

5.  Next Steps Accommodation Programme Delivery  
 

35 - 42 

6.  Performance Report -Homelessness and Rough Sleeping  
 

43 - 46 

7.  Update on the Schedule Repairs Trial Extension  
 

47 - 54 

8.  Voids and Sheltered Communal Areas Update  
 

55 - 58 

9.  Work Programme Update 2021-22  
 

59 - 66 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 1 November 2021 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom, Christopher Reid and 
Edmund Strengiel 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Loraine Woolley, Steven Bearder, 
Debbie Rousseau and Sheila Watkinson 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice 
Chair of LTP) and Mike Asher (Substitute LTP Member) 
 

 
23.  Confirmation of Minutes - 9 August 2021
[...]
o a likely 40/45% at the end of the year.  

 

 Question: Further information would be helpful on what types of property 
people had transferred from, whether homeless people had moved out of 
private sector housing, where they came from, who they were in terms of 
age/family situation. This would give a fuller picture over time. 

 Response: This type of data could be brought to a future meeting of 
Hosing Scrutiny Sub Committee. The figures were available. There had 
been many changes over the years particularly post Homelessness 
Reduction Act legislation. People had complex needs, in difficult 
circumstances such as fleeing violence and rough sleeping was more 
prevalent. The profile was changing and would probably always do so. 

 
RESOLVED that the content of the statistical report be noted with thanks. 
 

30.  Work Programme Update 2021-22  
 

The Chair:  
 

a. presented the work programme for Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee for 
2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the officer’s report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for committee to suggest other items 
to be included on the work programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the work programme be noted. 
 

9



31.  AOB  
 

Councillor Vaughan, Chair of Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee extended his 
heartfelt thanks to Chris Morton, Resident Involvement Manager on behalf of all 
Members for his support to Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee and City of Lincoln 
Council tenants/LTP members over recent years. He wished Chris all the best in 
his new career as he left the employment of the City of Lincoln Council on 26 
November 2021. 
 

10



Mick Barber Report 

Chair of Lincoln Tenants’ Panel 

Since our last meeting The Panel have been busy with a number of key pieces of work: 

 

1. Contributed work on fire safety engagement. The Building Safety Resident 

Engagement Strategy is being presented to this committee today 

2. Agreeing objectives and developing the Tenant Involvement Strategy which is 

to be presented to this committee on 14 March and a revised constitution for 

the Lincoln Tenants Panel, again, due to be presented to this committee in 

March as well. 

3. Contributed and working with the regulator regarding the complaints procedure 

We have been involved in complaints monitoring and now scrutinise complaints 

at random. We have received training about this, and a booklet is being 

developed about compensation 

4. Completing a review on gardens. The recommendations we made about 

garden management have been agreed and a new leaflet has been drafted 

5. Taking part and contributed to schedule repairs pilot system 

6. Completed consultation on off street parking. 

7. We have also asked to be involved in the recruitment of a new Resident 

Involvement Manager and this has been agreed 

8. We are pleased with the Annual Report to Tenants which was published 

recently 

 

11

Item No. 3



This page is intentionally blank.



 
HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE   24 JANUARY 2022 

 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT, BUILDING SAFETY 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR:  
 

ANDREW MCNEIL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOUSING 
STRATEGY 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the Draft Resident Engagement Strategy for Building Safety to Housing 
Scrutiny Sub Committee and to seek feedback. 
 

1.2 The Draft Resident Engagement Strategy for Building Safety received the support 
of Policy Scrutiny Committee at its meeting held on 23 November 2021. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 
 

Following the Grenfell tragedy in 2017 the government launched a review to improve 
building safety in Higher Risk Residential Buildings (HRRB’s). Following the review, 
the Building Safety Bill was developed, which has currently passed the committee 
stage in the House of Commons.  
 

2.2 The bill contains a requirement to have a specific building safety resident 
engagement strategy, that sets out how we will involve residents building safet
[...]
-rights-act/right-to-a-fair-trial/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/no-punishment-without-law/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/respect-for-your-private-and-family-life/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/freedom-of-thought-belief-and-religion/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/freedom-of-expression/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/freedom-of-assembly-and-association/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-marry/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/protection-from-discrimination/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/protection-of-property/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-education/
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/human-rights/what-are-human-rights/the-human-rights-act/right-to-free-elections/


T
his page is intentionally blank.



 

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 24 JANUARY 2022  
 
 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

NEXT STEPS ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME DELIVERY  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHORS: 
 

ANDREW MCNEIL, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – HOUSING 
INVESTMENT & STRATEGY 
ANDREA RIPLEY, HOUSING STRATEGY OFFICER 
 

  

1. Purpose of Report 
  
1.1 
 

To provide an update on the Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP) including 
delivery costs. 

  
2. Background 

 
2.1 On 18 July 2020 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 

(MHCLG) launched the Next Steps Accommodation Programme (NSAP). A key 
element of this programme was the provision of capital and revenue funding to facilitate 
move-on accommodation for rough sleepers who were being housed in emergency 
temporary accommodation following the ‘Everyone In’ Initiative in response to the 
covid-19 pandemic.   

  
2.2 Vision 2025 contains the aspirations “Let’s work together to tackle homelessness in 

Lincoln” and “Let’s provide help to the most vulnerable in our city”. NSAP properties 
help to tackle rough sleeping (albeit this is only one form of homelessness), rough 
sleepers being some of the most vulnerable people in Lincoln by providing move-on 
accommodation to former rough sleepers or those at risk of rough sleeping. 

  
2.3 In line with the Rough Sleeping initiative the Local Authority must go beyond the 

statutory requirements of the Homelessness Reduction Act in assisting rough sleepers 
and those at risk of rough sleeping. It is expected that temporary accommodation is 
provided regardless of an individual’s priority need status and that the council will not 
end its homelessness duties for non-cooperation, loss of temporary accommodation or 
refusal of accommodation, etc. The launch of the NSAP grant funding offered up an 
opportunity to the Council to purchase much needed accommodation for rough 
sleepers and to tailor its approach further. 

  
2.4 Following Executive approval on 26 October 2020 to proceed with the NSAP bid, the 

City of Lincoln Council successfully submitted a capital and revenue funding bid and 
has been under contract to deliver 15 units of dispersed accommodation using a 
purchase and repair model since 22 December 2020.   

  
2.5 The approved submission anticipated a capital scheme cost of £1.5m, which included 

grant of £0.8m and revenue support costs at £150,000 over a 3 year period to help 
fund 2 full time equivalent, NSAP support officers. 

35

Item No. 5



 

3. Delivery of the NSAP Scheme 
  
3.1 All 15 units of accommodation have now been delivered and are being used to 

accommodate previous rough sleepers or people at risk of rough sleeping.   
  
3.2 NSAP is a Housing Fir
[...]
sness team continues to work primarily from 
home providing a telephone service, and providing a full prevention and relief service 
in line with the provisions of the relevant Acts and statutory guidance. The team does 
however have a Duty Officer in City Hall on a daily basis who helps customers who 
attend in an emergency or with no access to telephone/internet.   
 

2.3 The Rough Sleeping Team is based at City Hall and has continued working from CH 
throughout the lockdowns. Since the ‘Plan B’ announcement we have reduced the 
numbers of staff in the office where possible, and those in continue to work in bubbles 
to minimise any opportunity for Covid-19 affecting the entire team. 

  
2.4 
 

We have continued, in line with Government guidance, to prioritise homeless 
households and former rough sleepers for accommodation. The Annual Official Rough 
Sleeping Count (undertaken on November 19th, 2021) found 14 rough sleepers in the 
city; however, the team has fully complied with the Government Initiative of ‘Protect and 
Vaccinate’ introduced the week before Christmas in response to the Omicron variant 
and has offered suitable temporary accommodation to every rough sleeper in Lincoln.  
An informal routine count on 5th January 2022 found zero rough sleepers in the city. 
 

2.5 
 

The attached table provides details of the performance measures that are normally 
reported at the end of quarter 3, December 2021. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

43

Item No. 6



3. Current Position 
 

3.1 HOUSING SOLUTIONS (Homelessness) –  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HOUSING 

SOLUTIONS (Rough Sleepers) –  
 

React Measures Year to Date (current) 
 

Year to Date (20/21) 

Total number of Rough Sleeper Team 
cases (YTD) 

211 127 

Number of rough sleepers in the city as 
last count 

9 8 

Prevent Measures Year to Date 
(current) 

Year to Date 
(20/21) 

Number of successful preventions (YTD) 40 77 

React Measures Total 

Number currently ‘under prevention’ 34 

Number 
[...]
 and City Centre) 

 South (Birchwood and Hartsholme). 
 
In principle, carrying out scheduled repairs in one geographic area for a 
concentrated period means that overall a greater number of repairs can be 
undertaken with the same amount of labour resource. The reasons for this are:  
 

 Customers can block book appointments that are most suitable for them. 
 

 Unproductive travelling time between different areas of the city is minimised 
as once a repair or batch of repairs in a property have been completed the 
operatives next repair appointment will be in the same geographic area of 
the city. 

 

 Material usage can be planned to ensure that the correct materials are 
delivered or obtained in time for the appointment. This reduces operative 
standing time as the materials required for a repair will be available on the 
operative’s vehicle or pre delivered to site to enable the repair or batch of 
repairs to be completed without delay. This also reduces operative visits to 
Hamilton House, the JPS Managed Stores, and local merchants. 

 
4. 
 

Update on the Scheduled Repairs Trial Period Extension  
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Since the trial began on 17th August 2020 it is evident that potentially, there are 
potential advantages and benefits to delivering Scheduled Repairs when compared 
to service delivery via the previous system. This included:  
 

 Tenant satisfaction 

 Operational efficiency and performance 

 Financial savings 

 Environmental impact 

 Housing stock standard  
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

During the initial trial period which began in August 2020 it was not possible to 
gather sufficient conclusive data to evidence that the trial was a success. The trial 
was extended in order to obtain further data that could be used to establish 
meaningful conclusions on the effectiveness of any increased productivity and 
efficiency. The data is required in order to carry out a like for like data comparison to 
a previous comparable period as this wa
[...]
 

7.2 ii)        Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach 
 
It is not considered that there are any risks associated with delivering Scheduled 
Repairs as opposed to the system used previously.  
 

8. Recommendations  
 
Members to note the contents of the report and agree to receive a further report at 
the end of the pilot process 

  
  

 
 
 
 

53



 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Matt Hillman, ADI, 01522 873639 
 

54



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  24 JANUARY 2022 
  
  

 

 
SUBJECT:      VOIDS AND SHELTERED COMMUNAL AREAS UPDATE  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

HOUSING AND INVESTMENT 

REPORT AUTHORS: 
 

KEELEY JOHNSON -VOIDS  

CLIVE THOMASSON – SHELTERED COMMUNAL AREARS  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
 
 
 

To provide Members with a current update of voids and communal arears in sheltered 
schemes. 
 

2. 
 

VOIDS  
 
The current void performance is monitored both weekly and monthly by the Assistant 
Director of Housing  
  
As at the end of quarter 3, the current rent lost through vacant dwellings stood at 1.37% 
against the target of 0.9%, an increase of 0.07% compared to last quarter. The current 
void turn-around time for void requiring minor works is 51.94 days against the target of 
32 days. The current void turnaround time for all properties is 59.98 days against the 
target of 38 days.   
  
The Voids Team have experienced significant pressure throughout the Covid-19 
pandemic. With restrictions on the number of staff able to work within properties at any 
one time, shortages in labour and materials and limitations on completing 
pretermination inspections. 
  
In (month), the void subcontractor went into administration leaving significant pressure 
on the DLO. The high, national demand for labour, has meant a difficulty in recruiting 
the necessary staff needed to turnaround empty properties in line with target. We have 
now appointed five additional contractors to carry out void works and have allocated 
additional staff from the DLO. Subsequently, we are seeing an increase in the properties 
being completed and relet and are on track to bring performance more in line with target 
next quarter.  
  
It is worth noting that the main impact on the increase of resources available will be in 
the number of the voids in the process, in the short term. Re-let times may increase 
initially as some of the long-standing voids are returned. Once these legacy voids have 
all been returned, we will see the reduction in rent loss and relet times, especially with 
an increased number of contractors in place.  
  
There have also been additional pressures on tenants when trying to move home, 
resulting in delays throughout the void process. Tenants have often struggling to source 
removals or have had to self-isolate and unable to sign for properties as quickly as 

55

Item No. 8



required. Properties becoming void due to tenants passing away has also increased, 
meaning pretermination inspections have not been possible.  
  
With the additional contractors that are now in place and the increase in available 
materials, performance should be more in-line with target for the end of the financial 
year.  
 

3. Sheltered Scheme Communal Areas  
 
The communal halls were reopened in September 2021. 
 
They were initially opened for coffee mornings to get the tenants back together and 
were closely monitored by Independent Living staff. Signs were put up to continue to 
wear masks when moving around the halls, to remain socially distanced, and to use the 
hand sanitiser, windows are also opened for air flow. As things improved more activities 
have taken place in the units.  
 
Notices are updated when guidance changes i.e., to inform tenants and visitors to t
[...]
t 
 

Yvonne Fox Regular Report Quarterly 

LTP Review of Constitution   
 

Paula Cade/Andrew Mc Neil Review Update 

Tenant Involvement Strategy 
 

Paula Cade/Andrew Mc Neil Review 

Allocations Policy - Update Yvonne Fox New Allocations Policy 
commenced in Jan 2021 
 

Setting of Performance Targets 2022/23 Daren Turner Annual Review 
 

Report from PH Cllr Nannestad to Performance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Cllr Nannestad Annual report  

Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Ali Hewson Regular Report 

 
Future topics:  

               Results of Pilot Repair Scheme Matt Hillman Results Due March 2021 E mail in folder 1 Nov from MH 
 

65



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 1 November 2021
	3 LTP Review Update Report
	4 Resident Engagement, Building Safety
	City of Lincoln Resident Engagement Strategy V 0.3 271021 (003) (003) (002) FINAL
	- Equality and Human Rights (August 2020) E+D

	5 Next Steps Accommodation Programme Delivery
	Appendix A RST Case Study USE

	6 Performance Report -Homelessness and Rough Sleeping
	7 Update on the Schedule Repairs Trial Extension
	8 Voids  and Sheltered Communal Areas Update
	9 Work Programme Update 2021-22
	Housing Scrutiny Draft Work Programme DT 2021-22 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 24 January 2022 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Pat Vaughan (in the Chair),  

Liz Bushell, Jane Loffhagen, Christopher Reid, 
Edmund Strengiel and Loraine Woolley 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Also in Attendance: Mick Barber (Chair of LTP), Caroline Coyle-Fox (Vice 
Chair of LTP), Mike Asher, Steven Bearder (Member of 
LTP) and Debbie Rousseau (Member of LTP) 
 

 
32.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 November 2021  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 

33.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

34.  LTP Review Update Report  
 

Members of Lincoln Tenants Panel gave an update on the following areas: 
 

 Contributed to work on fire safety engagement 

 Agreed objectives and assisted in the development of the Tenant 
Involvement Strategy and revised Lincoln Tenant Panel constitution 

 Involved with complaints monitoring and had worked with the regulator 
regarding the complaints procedure 

 Completed a review on gardens 

 Contributed to the schedule repairs pilot system 

 Completed consultation on off street parking 

 Had been involved with the recruitment of a new Resident Involvement 
Manager 

 Pleased with the Annual Report to Tenants. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed in detail the issue of scooters being stored in 
communal areas and asked how the issue was being addressed. 
 
The Director of Housing responded that an issue had been recognised and a 
dedicated social media campaign had taken place alongside a letter to every 
tenant who had a communal area. This exercise could be repeated to remind 
tenants not to block communal areas as they could cause a fire safety issue. 
 
Members of LTP highlighted the issue of train wiring for scooters in the communal 
area and also the issue of storing scooters as tenants feared theft or vandalism if 
they were left on the street. It was stated that storage pods at Broomhill had been 
successful and asked whether these could be replicated in other areas. 
 
The Director of Housing responded that the storage pods at Broomhill had been 
successful, however, it was difficult to replicate in all areas due to space, power 
points and also there would be a significant cost to the Council.  



 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

35.  Resident Engagement, Building Safety  
 

Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director, Housing Strategy: 
 
a. presented to Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee the draft Resident 

Engagement Strategy for building safety for comments prior to referral to 
Executive. 
 

b. gave the background to the Strategy as detailed at paragraph 2 of the 
report and advised that following the Grenfell tragedy in 2017 the 
government launched a review to improve building safety in Higher Risk 
Residential Buildings. 

 
c. advised that the Resident Engagement Strategy for Lincoln had been 

developed in consultation with elected members, staff and the Lincoln 
Tenants Panel. It was also in line with the best practise from the housing 
sector. 
 

d. explained that the strategy set out the Council’s approach to engaging with 
residents and had three main strands: 
 

 Information and understanding  

 Resident and landlords’ responsibilities 

 Action to take in the event of a fire 
 

e. referred to the Action Plan at Appendix 2 of the report and advised that to 
deliver the Engagement Strategy the Council would need to meet all of the 
actions contained within the action plan. 
 

f. invited committee’s questions and comments: 
 

Question: Asked if the fire certificates covered all council properties. 
Response: The fire safety certificate was for higher risk properties such as high 
rise buildings and did not cover all individual properties owned by the council. 
 
Question: Commented that the fire service could only reach to floor 10 and 
asked if this was an issue for the high rise buildings in the City. 
Response: The high rise buildings were compartmentalised and had fire doors 
therefore access to higher areas was via the corridors. There was no flammable 
material on the outside of any of our buildings. 
 
Question: Asked how residents felt regarding the stay put policy. 
Response: Having spoken to residents there was some fear regarding the stay 
put policy. Residents had been reassured that the circumstances would be 
different to the Grenfell fire and it was explained to them that each flat was a safe 
fire zone and that it was the best place to stay should there be a fire. 
 
Question: Asked if sprinkler systems had been fitted in all low lying sheltered 
accommodation. 
Response: They had been fitted in the new Derek Miller Court but were not in all 
sheltered accommodation as these were compartmentalised buildings. 
 



Question: Asked if the fire station was automatically alerted to a fired in Council 
properties. 
Response: The alarms automatically alerted the fire service for high rise and 
sheltered accommodation but it was not standard in all Council properties. 
 
RESOLVED that the Resident Engagement Strategy for building safety be 
supported and referred to Executive for approval. 
 

36.  Next Steps Accommodation Programme Delivery  
 

Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director – Housing Investment & Strategy 
 

a. presented an update on the Next Steps Accommodation Programme 
(NSAP) including delivery costs. 
 

b. gave the background to the report as detailed at paragraph 2 and advised 
the key element of the programme was the provision of capital and 
revenue funding to facilitate move-on accommodation for rough sleepers 
who were being housed in emergency temporary accommodation following 
the ‘Everyone In’ Initiative in response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

c. advised that the City of Lincoln Council successfully submitted a capital 
and revenue funding bid and had been under contract to deliver 15 units of 
dispersed accommodation using a purchase and repair model since 22 
December 2020. 
 

d. referred to paragraph 3 of the report and gave an overview of the delivery 
of the NSAP Scheme advising that all 15 units had been delivered and 
were being used to accommodate previous rough sleepers or people at 
risk of rough sleeping. 
 

e. explained that the total capital scheme cost was £1.65m, which was 
£150k/ 10% over the original bid award form Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) of £1.5m. The increase in 
cost had been funded by City of Lincoln Council and the key issues which 
led to the increase were detailed at paragraph 4.3 of the report. 
 

f. advised that although on average the Council received an average 
reduction in grant rate, this was still a 97.66% return rate across the 
project and it had not affected the financial viability of the scheme. 
 

g. referred to paragraph 9 of the report and gave an overview of the benefits 
and successes of NSAP including a case study. 
 

h. gave an overview of round two of RSAP and advised that work continued 
on the programme and a further 3 properties had been purchased. 
 

i. invited questions and comments: 
 

Question: Referred to the Housing Waiting List and asked how people on the list 
would be affected by this accommodation. 
Response: These properties were temporary accommodation for rough sleepers 
and were separate from the Housing Waiting List, they would not add anything to 
the waiting list or take away from it. 

 



Question: Referred to paragraph 7 of the report and asked if the revenue that 
was still to be claimed from Homes England had been allocated. 
Response: The revenue claim could be up to £51k and would be used to pay for 
support staff. 
 
Question: Asked if the properties would be refurbished every time they were 
vacated. 
Response: There would be some work that would need to be completed and this 
would be paid for by the scheme. 
 
Question: Asked if residents in these properties would receive help with bedroom 
tax. 
Response: The properties were for temporary accommodation therefore the 
rules were slightly different and they would not be affected by bedroom tax. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the implementation of the NSAP scheme and its delivery be noted. 
 

2. the update on the NSAP two scheme be noted. 
 

37.  Performance Report -Homelessness and Rough Sleeping  
 

Andrew McNeil, Assistant Director – Housing Investment & Strategy 
 

a. advised members on the current performance of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Teams 
 

b. reported on  continued prioritisation of homeless households and former 
rough sleepers for accommodation in line with Government guidance as 
detailed at paragraph 2.4 of the report 
 

c. advised that the Annual Official Rough Sleeping Count (undertaken on 19 
November 21) found 14 rough sleepers in the city; however the team had 
fully complied with the Government Initiative of ‘Protect and Vaccinate’ 
introduced the week before Christmas in response to the Omicron variant 
and had offered suitable temporary accommodation to every rough sleeper 
in Lincoln. An informal routine count on 5 January 2022 found zero rough 
sleepers in the city 

 
d. detailed the current position in respect of homelessness and rough 

sleeping at paragraph 3 of his report 
 

e. reported on anticipated challenging times ahead for the teams during 
quarter 4 as detailed at paragraph 4 of his report 
 

f. requested that members note the current position relating to 
homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 

Question: Referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report and asked how people who 
were eligible for the homelessness prevention funding had been identified. 
Response: The funding was for people that had been referred as at risk or likely 
to be homeless shortly. Each case was looked at on its own merits and would 
have to prove that the loss of tenancy was directly linked to Covid-19. 
 



Question: Referred to the Government announcement to end plan B response to 
the pandemic and asked if it would have an effect on how the team would 
operate. 
Response: No, everyone who had needed help during the pandemic had 
received it. Staff would continue with the current way of working. 
 
Question: Asked if the figures contained within the report included sofa surfers. 
Response: They would be included in the report if they were at risk of being 
homeless. 
 
Question: Asked how long someone would be homeless before they were 
housed. 
Response: The Council would never leave anybody whose only option was to 
sleep on the street. We had a duty to house them. 
 
Question: Asked how the Council helped those people that would not engage. 
Response: Officers built up trust with individuals over a period of time, it  
generally took longer to get them accommodated. 
 
Question: Asked if sofa surfers could be included within the report. 

Response: Officers would look to see if this data could be included in future 

reports. 

RESOLVED that the current position in relation to Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping in the City be noted. 
 
 

38.  Update on the Schedule Repairs Trial Extension  
 

Matt Hillman, Assistant Director of Investment: 
 

a. presented an update on the Scheduled Repairs project delivered during 
the extended trial period 
 

b. advised that the extended Scheduled Repairs trial period began on 9th 
August 2021 and would be completed on 4th February 2022 
 

c. gave the background of the Housing Repairs Service as detailed at 
paragraph 3 of the report 
 

d. outlined the potential advantages and benefits to delivering Scheduled 
Repairs when compared to service delivery via the previous system. This 
included: 
 

 Tenant satisfaction 

 Operational efficiency and performance  

 Financial savings 

 Environmental impact 

 Housing stock standard 
. 

e. referred to paragraph 4.2 of the report and explained why the trial had 
been extended and highlighted the factors that had influenced the data so 
that a like for like comparison of previous years was not possible. 
 



f. gave details of the issues encountered during the trial period extension in 
the following areas: 

 

 Labour issues 

 Material issues related to follow on referrals 

 Booking in of repairs 
 

g. advised that the Scheduled Repairs trial had identified several 
improvements that could be introduced to further refine service delivery, 
these  were detailed at paragraph 4.5 of the report. 
 

h. invited committees questions and comments: 
 

Question: Commented that there were no contractors available for kitchens and 
asked when would those that need a new kitchen have it installed. 
Response: New kitchens were still being referred and fitted if needed. There 
were the contractors in place to fit the kitchens. 
 
Comment: Tenants were being given 1 weeks’ notice for a repair, this was not 
enough time to rearrange time off from work. 
Response: The current process was that Customer Services would log the repair 
and later on a Resource Planner would make the appointment.. This system was 
a priority to be looked at, the appointment for a repair would be booked by 
Customer Services which would give more notice for the tenant.  
 
Comment: There was still an issue with duplicated appointments. 
Response: The Resource planners had worked through the back log and closed 
any duplicates that were identified, this could be looked at again. 
 
Comment: The red ring showers that were being installed were not fit for 
purpose. 
Response: Occupational Therapists were advising that red ring showers should 
be fitted. The Council were trying to move away from electric showers altogether. 
If a red ring shower could not be repaired it would be under warranty. 
 
Question: Asked if the kitchen and bathroom splash backs would be going 
ahead. 
Response: Yes, the training had been completed and fitting could now go ahead. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1. the contents of the report be noted. 
 

2. a further update be reported to Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee in March 
2022 when the pilot process had been completed. 

 
39.  Voids  and Sheltered Communal Areas Update  

 
Matt Hillman, Assistant Director of Investment gave an update on voids: 
 

a. advised that at the end of quarter 3, the current rent lost through vacant 
dwellings stood at 1.37% against the target of 0.9%, an increase of 0.07% 
compared to last quarter. The current void turn-around time for void 
requiring minor works was 51.94 days against the target of 32 days. The 



current void turnaround time for all properties was 59.98 days against the 
target of 38 days 
 

b. explained that the Voids Team had experienced significant pressure 
throughout the Covid-19 pandemic, with restrictions on the number of staff 
able to work within properties at any one time, shortages in labour and 
materials and limitations on completing pretermination inspections 

 
c. explained the difficulties in recruiting staff and updated that five additional 

contractors had been appointed and additional staff had been allocated to 
voids. Subsequently, an increase in the properties being completed and 
relet were on track to bring performance more in line with target next 
quarter  
 

d. noted that re-let times may increase initially as some of the long standing 
voids were returned, once these had been returned there would be a 
reduction in rent loss and relet times 
 

Daren Turner, Director Housing gave an update the impact of Covid-19 on 
communal areas in Sheltered Housing Schemes. He gave an overview of the 
general measures put in place as well as the specific measures if there was a 
covid outbreak.  
 
The committee discussed the contents of the report and asked the following 
questions: 
 
Question: Asked if the contractors were local. 
Response: Yes they were from Lincolnshire. 
 
Question: Asked if private empty and derelict buildings could be utilised.  
Response: This was an issue in the City. There were a number of tools that 
could be used to address this such as the Council’s Empty Property Officer 
worked with owners to bring properties back into use, compulsory purchase 
orders and incentives such as Council tax charges on empty properties. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

40.  Work Programme Update 2021-22  
 

The Chair:  
 

a. presented the work programme for Housing Scrutiny Sub Committee for 
2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the officer’s report 
 

b. advised that this was an opportunity for committee to suggest other items 
to be included on the work programme. 

 

RESOLVED that the content of the work programme be noted 
 


